Case: 22-15822, 09/06/2022, ID: 12534100, DktEntry: 12, Page 1 of 33

No. 22-15822

## UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

National Center for Public Policy Research,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

Shirley N. Weber, in her official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of California,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California No. 2:21-cv-02168 Honorable John A. Mendez, District Judge

# **APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

ANASTASIA P. BODEN DANIEL M. ORTNER JOSHUA P. THOMPSON Pacific Legal Foundation 555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290 Sacramento, CA 95814 Telephone: (916) 419-7111 Facsimile: (916) 419-7747 ABoden@pacificlegal.org DOrtner@pacificlegal.org JThompson@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | ii       |
|--|----------|
| INTRODUCTION   | 1        |
| JURIDICTIONAL STATEMENT  | 2        |
| STATEMENT OF CASE  | 2        |
| a. Factual Background  | 2        |
| b. Procedural Background   | <b>5</b> |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT  | 7        |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW   | 8        |
| ARGUMENT   | 8        |
| I. The District Court Erred in Ruling that SB 826 is Not<br>Susceptible to a Facial Challenge                            | 8        |
| A. Appellant Pleaded that the Woman Quota Does Not Further<br>an Important Governmental Interest                         | 9        |
| B. Appellant Pleaded that the Woman Quota is Inadequately<br>Tailored1   | 2        |
| 1. SB 826 imposes a rigid quota, which is per se unlawful1   | .3       |
| 2. Appellant alleged SB 826 is overbroad1  | .7       |
| 3. Appellant alleged SB 826 lasts in perpetuity1   | .8       |
| 4. SB 826 impermissibily relies on stereotyping1   | .9       |
| C. The Possibility that Some Companies May Not Need to<br>Discriminate Does Not Salvage the Woman Quota2                 | 21       |
| II. The Trial Court Improperly Conflated the Likelihood of Success<br>on the Merits with the Motion to Dismiss Standard2 | 23       |
| CONCLUSION   | 26       |
| FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS2  | 27       |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE2  | 28       |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Page(s)

# Cases

| Alliance for Fair Board Recruitment v. Weber,<br>Case No. 2:21-cv-01951, (Jan. 11, 2022)                               |
|--|
| Associated Gen. Contractors of California, Inc. v. City and<br>Cnty. of San Francisco,<br>813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987) |
| Back v. Carter,<br>933 F.Supp. 738 (N.D. Ind. 1996)  |
| Bras v. California Public Utilities Commission,<br>59 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 1995)   |
| Burgert v. Lokelani Bernice Pauahi Bishop Tr.,<br>200 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2000)   |
| City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,<br>488 U.S. 469 (1989)  |
| Coral Const. Co. v. King Cnty.,<br>941 F.2d 910 (1991)   |
| Craig v. Boren,<br>429 U.S. 190 (1976)   |
| Ensley Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Seibels,<br>31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994) 12, 17, 18                                      |
| <ul><li>F. Buddie Contracting Co. v. City of Elyria, Ohio,<br/>773 F.Supp. 1018 (N.D. Ohio 1991)</li></ul>             |
| <i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> ,<br>448 U.S. 448 (1980)15   |
| Gilligan v. Jamco Dev. Corp.,<br>108 F.3d 246 (9th Cir. 1997)23  |

| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)14  |
|--|
| Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)14  |
| Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara Cnty., Cal.,<br>480 U.S. 616 (1987)          |
| <i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.,</i><br>899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)               |
| Main Line Paving Co. v. Bd. of Educ.,<br>725 F.Supp. 1349 (E.D. Pa. 1989)11                |
| Mallory v. Harkness,<br>895 F.Supp. 1556 (S.D. Fla. 1995) 11, 12, 18                       |
| Meland v. Weber,<br>2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)  |
| Meland v. Weber,<br>No. 2:19-CV-02288-JAM-AC, 2021 WL 6118651 (E.D. Cal.<br>Dec. 27, 2021) |
| Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan,<br>458 U.S. 718 (1982)                               |
| Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson,<br>125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)                              |
| Muller v. Oregon,<br>208 U.S. 412 (1908)   |
| Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke,<br>438 U.S. 265 (1978)10, 14, 16                  |
| Saunders v. White,<br>191 F.Supp.2d 95 (D.D.C. 2002)11                                     |
| Shelley v. Kraemer,<br>334 U.S. 1 (1948)10   |

| Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.,<br>143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)                      | 8               |
|---|-----------------|
| U.S. v. Virginia,<br>518 U.S. 515 (1996)  | . 9, 13, 19, 20 |
| United States v. Salerno,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987)                                      | 21              |
| W. States Paving Co. v. Wash. State Dep't of Transp.,<br>407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005) | 13              |
| Statutes  |                 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291  | 2               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331  | 2               |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2201  | 2               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983  | 2               |
| Other Authorities   |                 |
| FRAP 4(a)(1)(A)   | 2               |
